

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 234 sistent with the act of Congress relating thereto. The roads to be improved by said joint fund shall begin in the town of Fryeburg and extend through the towns of Bridgton, Naples, Casco, Raymond, Windham and the city of Westbrook to the Portland line near Riverton, so-called, in said Portland. If the above named route shall conflict with any ruling of the postmaster general or secretary of agriculture of the United States, the said highway department is hereby authorized to designate such other road or roads as shall meet the requirements of said postmaster general or secretary of agriculture.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 234.

Resolve, in Fayor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for Maintenance and Repairs.

Resolved, that there be appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum of Bath, the sum of nine thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and nine favor of. thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen. the same to be expended in maintenance of the asylum. And be it further resolved:

Bath Mil. and Nav. Orphan

That an additional sum of five hundred dollars for each of the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen be appropriated for special repairs upon and upkeep of the buildings and equipment of said asylum.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 235.

Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fourteen.

Resolved, that the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

Androscoggin, fit	ity thousand	eight	hundred			
dollars				\$50,800 00		
Aroostook, forty-five thousand dollars				45,000 00		
Cumberland, one hundred and seventy-seven thou-						
sand five hundre	ed dollars			177,500 00		

County taxes granted to each coun-ty for 1914, INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL-PANAMA CANAL.

Снар. 236	Franklin, twenty-three thousand six hundred and		
	fifty dollars	23,650	00
	Hancock, twenty-seven thousand dollars	27,000	00
	Kennebec, fifty-four thousand five hundred and		
	twenty-five dollars	54,525	00
	Knox, twenty-one thousand dollars	21,000	00
Lincoln, thirteen thousand four hundred dollars Oxford, thirty thousand dollars		13,400	00
		30,000	00
Penobscot, fifty thousand dollars		50,000	00
	Piscataquis, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars	15,500	00
	Sagadahoc, nineteen thousand three hundred		
	dollars	19,300	00
	Somerset, forty-one thousand five hundred dollars	41,500	00
	Waldo, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00
	Washington, forty-seven thousand seven hundred		
	and fifty dollars	47,750	00
	York, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000	00
	Approved April 1, 1913.		

Chapter 236.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls for Medical Examination and Treatment with Supplies.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sums of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen to be expended under the direction of the trustees of juvenile institutions for the purpose of supplying medical examinations and treatment with supplies for the inmates of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 237.

Resolve, for the Appointment of Commissioners to the International Celebration of the Opening of the Panama Canal,

Panama canal, for appoint ; ment of commis-sioners to celebration of opening of.

Resolved, that the governor, by and with the consent of the council, be and hereby is authorized and empowered to appoint not more than five commissioners to represent the State of Maine and its educational and industrial interests in connection with and at the Panama-Pacific International Exposition to be held at San Francisco in California in nineteen hundred and fifteen as authorized by the President and Congress of the United States to celebrate the completion and opening of the

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of.